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1. Introduction M43

The Sias International School Cafeteria offers safe, fresh, nutritious, and diverse meals, providing
students with a wide range of food options throughout the year. Dining in the school cafeteria is a
convenient option for students.

However, purchasing school meals is not mandatoty at Sias IS; parents can also pack meals for their
children if they prefer not to purchase school meals. Due to concerns about student health and food
safety, Sias IS regulations prohibit students from ordering takeaway food to school. We only accept
meals in the form of lunchboxes. Parents are asked to cooperate with us and refrain from ordering
takeaway food fot students.

This policy applies only to day students of Sias International School.

BITHIIMEEIRETRERE., #itF. EXRFENSHUNER, EESFAZERMT
REEYI®RE, ETEENEERNETHRE.

FRARHERZEABTHE, RKEAARFRINESERE ., HTYEENRRNK
MEmZEER, FRELFERINEEHERE, ZRAEZUEIRANEE, BH8EFE
HNRKFERGFR, BIEFERINE,

AHERERTHIIMEZREIEZE,

2. School Sections and Meal Package Options FEE R ELRILFE

The school has considered the differences between school sections and developed various meal plans

according to the age of students.

EREFZFRFENEZER, NFAZRZFERESEEZRIEEBHNES,

2.1. BEarly Years Students 41 )L EZF 4%

EY Students Meal Package and Fees
#)LEZEBEBERER

Package Information Daily Fee  School Days Fee
B8E8RE SHE® ®RHEHE EE
Package A Breakfast, lunch, AM&PM snacks v 42 180 ¥ 7560
E8A B8 8. LTHFM=
Package B Lunch, AM&PM snacks
¥ 32 180 ¥ 5760

E&B F&. EFANTFINR
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Early Years Students refers to students from Toddler to KG level. Meal fees should be paid for the
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entire school yeat.
The EY students' meal package fee is calculated as follows:
Fee payable to school = package daily fee * school days

H)LERIENEMEAVNZE, BRRFFHN,
HILEZEBHTELNUT:

X EEH-EESASERIH

For EY students who bring their own meals (hereafter referred to as BOM students), the school will
not provide meals or snacks.

Parents are encouraged to keep a balance of 500 yuan on their student's card for unexpected meals
at school when needed. If any BOM student wishes to eat in the school cafetetia occasionally, a
single breakfast costs 10 yuan, and lunch costs 32 yuan. Snacks are not included for BOM students.
Before the beginning of each term, the school will send a meal sutvey for parents to
complete, indicating the students' meal preferences.

After the first two weeks of school, the school will no longer accept applications for package
adjustments, so parents are advised to choose carefully.

MNFHEEHENYI/IEZE, ZREASAEHESERIAR D

FREMAREKABHFEZERERHZE0TT, UBEFZEARRZE . IRZEERFEREZF
RETHE, BRNESRANITEE, FREERARTESE . ZPRELEFNEFTENZSE
RItRD, 4 LEBFENZETLIEZINEER RIS

BEPERBRERBROEPE, RKARBZEZHIL, EEYNNEEEX (8%

AEREAR, FREABEZZEESFENHET, BIURKIEEERE,

2.2. Primary Years Students /NFEZF 4

PY Students Meal Package and Fees
INZFZEBEBREIR

Package Information Daily Fee School Days Fee
B8ERE BHE% Yal=! S
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Package A Breakfast, lunch, AM&PM snacks V45 180 ¥ 8100
E8A BE. F8. LFAOTFMR
Package B Lunch, AM&PM snacks ¥35 180 ¥ 6300
£&B F&. EFANTFINR

Primary Years Students refers to students from Grade 1 to Grade 5. The meal fee should be paid for
the entire school yeat.
The PY students' meal package fee is calculated as follows:

Fee payable to school = package daily fee * school days

INBRZERIEN—FERERFRNELE, SBHRFFHN,
INRZEEBHE AU T:

W EE-EEGAEERIH

For PY students who bring their own meals (hereafter referred to as BOM students), the school will
not provide meals or snacks.

Parents are encouraged to keep a balance of 500 yuan on their student's card for unexpected meals
at school when needed. If BOM students want to eat in the school cafeteria, they can purchase
breakfast for 10 yuan and lunch for 35 yuan. Snacks are not included for BOM students. BOM
students can swipe their cards and pay for meals in the cafeteria.

Before the beginning of each term, the school will send a meal survey for parents to
complete, indicating the students' meal preferences.

After the first two weeks of school, the school will no longer accept applications for package

adjustments, so parents are advised to choose carefully.

MFAEEHFEN/NEZE, FRABBASHEEFEERIIRD,
FREMRKAFERERAZES0TT, USZERNZE IRZFEBRFBECERE
B, ERNEEEZANITEE, FTEERANSTES, ZRELEINEFENZERHER

Vo NFEEFBNZEETUREETEITRIRMAGE
FHERBEE—RBRAERAE, REKIBRFEZEZHIU, EENNNERTEKX (8
FHNAES—IX)

AERERE, FREABERZFLEESRENRE, BURKEEER,
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2.3. Grade 6-Grade 10 Students JNERE+FRFLE
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G6-G10 Students Meal Package and Fees
NERETFRZEBEERER

Package Information Daily Fee School Days Fee
B8E8RE BHE% ®HEAE EE
Package A Breakfast, lunch (Excl. snacks)
E=EA 8% £5 (RESS) ¥ 38 180 ¥ 6840
Package B Lunch (Excl. snacks)
258 R (RS ¥ 28 180 ¥ 5040

The meal fees above are for Grade 6 to Grade 10 students. These students are on a pay-as-you-eat
system, and the meal fee should be paid for the entire school yeat.
The meal package fee is calculated as follows:

Fee payable to school = package daily fee * school days

UEBHRERTAERETFRNZE , BHRRZFYN, ABEFARREBRTE,
NEFERE+FRZEBHUTEL AW T:
WREH-FHEHRIH

For Grade 6 to Grade 10 students who bring their own meals (hereafter referred to as BOM
students), parents are encouraged to keep a balance of 500 yuan on their student's card for
emergency use. If any BOM student wishes to eat in the school cafeteria occasionally, a single
breakfast costs 10 yuan, and lunch costs 28 yuan. BOM students can swipe their cards and pay for
meals in the cafeteria.

Before the beginning of each term, the school will send a meal sutvey for parents to

complete, indicating the students' meal preferences.

FREMREANFERE+FREHFEFZENRERHES0TT, UEFERRZE, IR
FLHEBRBEAEZRETHE, PRNEEZANIOTES, TEEANIEE . ZFREL
ENETENZERMRO . BRENZETUERTEITRRIAEE,

BEPERBRE—RBROSPHE, KKARBEZEZHIL, EEYNNEEEKX (B

FHNAEE—IR) o
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3. Payment Timeline £ 252425078

Enrollment Date and Meal Fee Paying Date A 208 f 242k H HA

The student's meal fee is to be paid at the beginning of each school year, 5 working days before the
student's first day of school.
For students who join our school after the first day of school, the meal fee is to be paid 3 working
days prior to their first school day. Their meal fee is calculated as follows:

Payable meal fee = daily meal fee * remaining school calendar days

FEBBRRIFIT, RKNEAZZHNS TN TIEFRERNEE,
ARFEEAZNZE, NMEET LZBABNTERSNEERE, UREZERERRIAAR
BRNBAE, FENNHEETEANA:
WRXEHE-FHEHRIH

4. Refund Policy BB HIE

Due to the different meal fee calculation methods for each school section, their refund policies will
vary slightly.

REZREBUHELNAE, BEBRMNBREERE,

4.1. All Bring Own Meal Students Refund & F 4B

At the end of each school year, the Finance Department will refund any remaining balance on BOM
Student Campus Cards.

FEZREFEZENREANEERTEERAVSHR—LHERMR,

4.2. BEY & PY Students Absence and Refund 41) LEFI/NFEFEIBERFIEE

If any EY or PY student needs to take an extended leave or will be absent from school for more than
3 days, theitr parents need to submit an absence request on DingTalk at least 1 day before the
leave. If the extended leave begins on the same day the request is submitted, the first day will not be
included in the refund. The refundable amount will be calculated starting from the 2™ day of the
leave, and the money will be credited to the student's account. The refund for the extended
leave, which is informed in advance, will be processed by Finance within 30 days after the end of the
school year.
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H)LEF/NZZ2EFELER=ZARHARULN, REKNRI—REIITEIRRZ=X

R LBREBE . MRREZIFTHREIRZBRE—X, BRIXAFIEE (MBRIOFE2XRIR

BH) , BBRRBREEZERF . EEERNBEBBSEZFERBEIONIEAAR, BEERE
FREANEE,

4.2.1.  Absent for 2 Days or Less, No Refund {HEBRMEARXLLT, TiBZ
If any EY & PY student is absent for 2 days or less, there will be no meal fee refund.

MEE A LEE/NEZERR2RNEIERE, RERERBRE,

EY and PY students who no longer requite meal service after the semester starts must submit a
written application to the school's Operations Department 3 school days before their last meal
service day. Parents can contact the receptionist for assistance in reaching the Operations
Department. After confirmation, the remaining meal fee for the semester will be refunded within 30
working days. If the student needs a temporary meal after withdrawing from the meal plan, parents
are encouraged to keep a balance of 500 yuan on their student's card for emergency use.
Refundable meal fee = (3 days of absence data + remaining school days) * daily meal fee rate

NTFZHPABRFEZRRS NG LEHNEZE, RKFEEAKLHAEANNIER
AFREERIRZBEEBE . RKUTUETRIAZMRKRZETEXAR . ELERBING
FREEN TEARBERRE SR, FERBEFUF RNAE, ZREMRKAZEREFR
HES007T, UBFERRZE

B ERT= (IBE=XRIALEIEAFIRKNERDH) FHE
4.3. Grade 6 to Grade 10 Students Absence and Meal Fee Refund NERE+ERZ LB RN

=3

Grade 6 to Grade 10 students are on a pay-as-you-eat system. The remaining balance on their
campus cards will be refunded within 30 working days at the end of the school year.

NERE+FRFENABHARRBERNE, ZERERNRIGTEFERFIONT
fFERIRIE
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4.4. School Unable to Provide Meal and Refund &5 RE TG EHE KRIB#H
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If the school is unable to provide meals due to factors on the school's side, the school will refund the
impacted meal fee. The meal fee will be refunded within 30 working days at the end of the school
year.

This policy is not applicable to Grade 6-Grade 10 students, as they are on pay-as-you-eat system.

ARG RRSHLEEERESE, ZRERFEBREZFERBIONITIEARNRLEE,
AARNFRETFERZERENE, ATRZBUEE,

4.5. Students Withdrawal Within the Semester and Refund FA4FHIFIBRF KIEE

Parents must submit a withdrawal application to the school at least 3 working days in advance via
DingTalk.

For EY and PY students, the school will calculate the remaining meal costs based on the later of the
withdrawal date submitted in DingTalk or the last date of attendance. Refunds will be issued for the
remaining school calendar days of the current school year at the end of the withdrawal process.

For Grade 6 to Grade 10 students, the school will refund the remaining balance on the student's

campus card at the end of the withdrawal process.

MNTFZHPREFNZE, RKBERNEDINTERESHTHIRAERRRFLRER
=o
HILESNEZREE, ZRESRETITEFZREFFRERNEF ABNER&EHE

RERERIRERE, MTABURBNBE E, ARFREBERERERZFRHRRABE

NERETFRFRFE, ZRESERFIABREREREZEREFHRUBEEE



